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110.7.1 Proof of Maintenance required by 780 CMR 102.8. 
Documentation of the maintenance of the existing building features listed in 102.8 shall be provided to 
the building official prior to or at the time of the periodic inspection. The building official may request 
proof of maintenance of additional building features regulated by 780 CMR. At a minimum,
provide the following documentation:

1. copy of the latest fire extinguisher inspection report (or invoice)
2. copy of the latest fire sprinkler test report
3. copy of the latest standpipe test report (when applicable)
4. copy of the latest fire alarm test report (including emergency lighting see #6)
5. copy of the latest 90-minute emergency lighting test for lighting and exit signs (if battery powered)
6. copy of the latest “kitchen hood” suppression system test report (if applicable)
7.copy of the latest generator test report (if applicable)
8.copy of the exterior stair/balcony/fire escape 5 year certificate (if applicable)
9.report showing compliance with NFPA 80, (when applicable) (FIRE DOORS)



Section 74. The commission shall require all applicants for alcoholic beverages licenses to 
submit a valid certificate of inspection, as provided in the state building code, issued by a 
local inspector, as defined in chapter 143, and signed by the head of the fire department, as 
defined in chapter 148, for the city, town or district in which the applicant intends to sell 
alcoholic beverages to be consumed on the premises. The certificate of inspection shall 
attest to the safety of the building or structure in which the applicant intends to sell alcoholic 
beverages to be consumed on the premises and that the building or structure meets or 
exceeds the requirements of the state building code.

Chapter 304 acts of 2004

REVIEW



111.1.1 Buildings or Structures Hereafter Altered. 
When a building or structure: a.) is changed in whole or in part; b.) is altered to change from one use group to 
another; c.) is changed to a different use within the same use group; or, d.) increases the maximum live load 
capacity or the occupancy load capacity: the building or structure shall not be occupied or used until a new 
Certificate of Occupancy and Use is issued by the building official. The Certificate of Occupancy and Use shall be 
issued certifying that the work has been completed in accordance with the provisions of the approved permits 
and of the applicable codes for which the permit is required.

C of O



111.1.2 Certificate of Completion: 

When work completed under a permit pursuant to 780 CMR does not trigger a new 
Certificate of Occupancy and Use, a final inspection shall
be performed, and if the work performed is in compliance with the approved application and 
780 CMR, a Certificate of Completion may be issued by the building official, designating that 
the work has been completed in accordance with the provisions of the approved permit and 
no further inspections are necessary. 

MA AMENDMENT





Definitions
202

Atrium
2015

ATRIUM. An opening connecting 
two or more stories other than 
enclosed stairways, elevators, 
hoistways, escalators, plumbing, 
electrical, air-conditioning or other 
equipment, which is closed at the 
top and not defined as a 
mall. Stories, as used in this 
definition, do not include balconies 
within assembly groups 
or mezzanines that comply 
with Section 505.

2021
ATRIUM. A vertical space that is
closed at the top, connecting two or
more stories in Group I-2 and I-3
occupancies or three or
more stories in all other
occupancies.

MODIFICATION

https://codes.iccsafe.org/lookup/IBC2015_Ch05_Sec505/542




2015 IBC Atriums
404.5 Smoke control.

A smoke control system shall be installed in 
accordance with Section 909.

Exception: In other than Group I-2, and 
Group I-1, Condition 2, smoke control is not 
required for atriums that connect only two 
stories.



404.5 Smoke control. A smoke control system shall be installed in accordance with Section 909.
Exceptions:
1. In other than Group I-2, and Group I-1, Condition 2, smoke control is not required for atriums that 
connect only two stories.
2. A smoke control system is not required for atriums connecting more than two stories when all of 
the following are met:

2.1 Only the two lowest stories shall be permitted to be open to the atrium.
2.2 All stories above the lowest two stories shall be separated from the atrium in accordance 

with the provisions for a shaft in Section 713.4.



Definitions
202

Puzzle Rooms

PUZZLE ROOM. A puzzle room is a type of special
amusement area in which occupants are
encouraged to solve a challenge to escape from a
room or series of rooms.

ADDITION



Puzzle room exiting shall comply with one of the following:

1.Exiting in accordance with Chapter 10.

2.An alternative design approved by the building official.

3.Exits shall be open and readily available upon activation by 
the automatic fire alarm system, automatic sprinkler system, 
and a manual control at a constantly attended location.

411.5 Puzzle room exiting. 



104.11 Alternative Materials, Design and Methods of Construction and Equipment.
The provisions of 780 CMR are not intended to prevent the installation of any material or
to prohibit any design or method of construction not specifically prescribed by 780 CMR,
provided that any such alternative has been approved. An alternative material, design or
method of construction shall be approved where the building official finds that the
proposed design is satisfactory and complies with the intent of the provisions of 780
CMR, and that the material, method or work offered is, for the purpose intended, at least
the equivalent of that prescribed in 780 CMR in quality, strength, effectiveness, fire
resistance, durability and safety.

104.11.1 Research Reports. Supporting data, where necessary to assist in the
approval of materials or assemblies not specifically provided for in 780 CMR, shall
consist of valid research reports from approved sources.

104.11.2 Tests. Whenever there is insufficient evidence of compliance with the
provisions of 780 CMR, or evidence that a material or method does not conform to
the requirements of 780 CMR, or in order to substantiate claims for alternative
materials or methods, the building official shall have the authority to require tests as
evidence of compliance to be made at no expense to the enforcement authority. Test
methods shall be as specified in 780 CMR or by other recognized test standards. In
the absence of recognized and accepted test methods, the building official shall
approve the testing procedures. Tests shall be performed by an approved agency.
Reports of such tests shall be retained by the building official for the period required
for retention of public records.

Current 2015 9th Edition and 2021 10th Edition



403.3.2 Water Supply 
to Required Fire 

Pumps 
[F]403.3.2Water supply to required fire pumps.
In all buildings that are more than 420 feet (128 m) in building
height and buildings of Type IVA and IVB construction that are more
than 120 feet (36 576 mm) in building height, required fire pumps
shall be supplied by connections to not fewer than two water mains
located in different streets. Separate supply piping shall be provided
between each connection to the water main and the pumps. Each
connection and the supply piping between the connection and the
pumps shall be sized to supply the flow and pressure required for the
pumps to operate.
Exception: Two connections to the same main shall be permitted
provided that the main is valved such that an interruption can be
isolated so that the water supply will continue without interruption
through not fewer than one of the connections.

MODIFICATION



Where or what was the first 
high-rise in Boston? 

The Ames 
Building

1 Court St. Boston
Hilton Ames Hotel 
and now 
Suffolk U. Dorms

Tallest 1893 -1915

196 Feet



503.1.4 Occupied roofs. A roof level or portion thereof shall be 
permitted to be used as an occupied roof provided the 
occupancy of the roof is an occupancy that is permitted by 
Table 504.4 for the story immediately below the roof. The area 
of the occupied roofs shall not be included in the building area 
as regulated by Section 506. An occupied roof shall not be 
included in the building height or number of stories as 
regulated by Section 504, provided the penthouses and other 
enclosed roof structures comply with Section 1511.

CLARIFICATION





TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION REVIEW 

COMBUSTIBLE EXTERIOR/COMBISTIBLE 
INTERIOR

HEAVY TIMBER 

NON-COMBUSTIBLE 
EXTERIOR/COMBUSTIBLE INTERIOR

NON-COMBUSTIBLE













2021





2021





MODIFICATION



510.2 Horizontal building separation 
allowance. 
A building shall be considered as separate and distinct buildings 
for the purpose of determining area limitations, continuity of 
fire walls, limitation of number of stories and type of 
construction where the following conditions are met:

(no changes to Conditions 1-3)

4. Interior exit stairways located within the Type IA building are 
permitted to be of combustible materials where the following 
requirements are met:

4.1 The building above the Type IA building is of Type III, IV, or 
V construction.

4.2 The stairway located in the Type IA building is enclosed by 
3-hour fire-resistance-rated construction with opening 
protectives in accordance with Section 716.



Fire walls,  Shaft Assemblies, Smoke Barriers, Penetrations

Wall, Ceiling Finishes, Decorative Material, Insulation

Sprinkler, Fire Alarm, Smoke Control, Alt. Extinguishing

REVIEW



Where primary and secondary structural steel members require 
fire protection, secondary steel attachments to those structural 
members shall be protected with the same fire resistive material 
and thickness as required for the structural member. The 
protection shall extend away from the structural member a 
distance of not less than 12 inches (305 mm), or shall be applied to 
the entire length where the attachment is less than 12 inches (305 
mm) long. Where an attachment is hollow and the ends are open, 
the fire-resistive material and thickness shall be applied to both 
the exterior and interior of the hollow steel attachment.

MODIFICATION 



716.2.5.4.1 Energy storage system separation. Fire-
protection-rated glazing shall not be permitted in fire door 
frames with transom lights and sidelights in fire barriers 
required by Section 1207 of the International Fire Code to 
enclose energy storage systems.

716.3.2.1.1.1 Energy storage system separation. Fire-
protection rated glazing is not permitted for use in fire 
window assemblies in fire barriers required by Section 
1207 of the International Fire Code to enclose energy 
storage systems

ENERGY STORAGE NOW CONTAINED IN NFPA 855 (will also address residential)

MODIFICATION

RADIANT HEAT



*Fire Protection Rated 
Resists Fire but not 
Heat

*Fire Resistance Rated 
Resists Fire and Heat

BACKGROUND





202 FIRE PROTECTIVE CURTAIN ASSEMBLY. 
An assembly consisting of a fabric curtain, bottom bar, guides, 
coil, and an operating, and closing system.

716.4 Fire protective curtain assembly. Approved fire protective 
curtain assemblies shall be constructed of any materials or 
assembly of component materials tested without hose stream 
in accordance with UL 10D, and shall comply with the Sections 
716.4.1 through 716.4.3

716.4.1 Label. Fire protective curtain assemblies used as 
opening protectives in fire-rated walls and smoke partitions 
shall be labeled in accordance with Section 716.2.9.

716.4.2 Smoke and draft control. Fire protective curtain 
assemblies used to protect openings where smoke and draft 
control assemblies are required shall comply with Section 
716.2.1.4.

716.4.3 Installation. Fire protective curtain assemblies shall be 
installed in accordance with NFPA 80.

ADDITION



806.9 Combustible lockers. 
Where lockers constructed of combustible materials are used, 
the lockers shall be considered to be interior finish and shall 
comply with Section 803.

Exception: Lockers constructed entirely of wood and 
noncombustible materials shall be permitted to be used 
wherever interior finish materials are required to meet a Class 
C classification in accordance with Section 803.1.2.

ADDITION



803.1.2 Interior wall and ceiling finish materials tested in accordance with ASTM E84 or 
UL 723.

Interior wall and ceiling finish materials shall be classified in accordance with ASTM E84 or 
UL 723. Such interior finish materials shall be grouped in the following classes in 
accordance with their flame spread and smoke-developed indices.

Class A = Flame spread index0–25; smoke-developed index0–450.

Class B = Flame spread index26–75; smoke developed index0–450.

Class C = Flame spread index76–200; smoke-developed index0–450.

Exception: Materials tested in accordance with Section 803.1.1 and as indicated in 
Sections 803.1.3 through 803.13.

REVIEW 



903.2.4.3 Group F-1 upholstered furniture or mattresses An 
automatic sprinkler system shall be provided throughout a 
Group F-1 fire area that exceeds 2,500 square feet (232 m2) 
used for the manufacture of upholstered furniture or 
mattresses. 903.2.7.2 Group M upholstered furniture or mattresses An 

automatic sprinkler system shall be provided throughout a 
Group M fire area where the area used for the display and sale 
of upholstered furniture or mattresses exceeds 5,000 square 
feet (464 m2)

903.2.9.4 Group S-1 upholstered furniture and mattresses
An automatic sprinkler system shall be provided throughout a Group S-1 fire area where the area used 
for the storage of upholstered furniture or mattresses exceeds 2,500 square feet (232 m2).

Exception: Self-service storage facilities no greater than one story above grade plane where all storage 
spaces can be accessed directly from the exterior.

MODIFICATION



Enclosed mechanical-
access parking garage



202 MECHANICAL-ACCESS ENCLOSED PARKING 
GARAGE
An enclosed parking garage which employs parking machines, lifts, elevators or other 
mechanical devices for vehicle moving from and to street level and in which public 
occupancy in the garage is prohibited in all areas except the vehicle access bay.

.

ADDITION



406.6.4 Mechanical-access enclosed parking garages. 
Mechanical-access enclosed parking garages shall be 
in accordance with Sections 406.6.4.1 through 
406.6.4.4.

406.6.4.1Separation. 

406.6.4.2 Smoke removal. 

406.6.4.3Fire control equipment room. 

406.6.4.3.1Emergency shutdown switch. 

406.6.4.4Fire department access doors. 



406.6.4 Mechanical-access enclosed parking garages. 
Revise as follows.
Mechanical-access enclosed parking garages and buildings containing automated-type parking, or 
portions thereof, shall be in accordance with Sections 406.6.4.1 through 406.6.4.4.

406.6.4.4 Access for fire service and maintenance personnel. 
Revise as follows.
Access for fire service and maintenance personnel shall be provided in accordance with Chapter 10 and 
as follows:
1. Fire service access doors shall be provided in exterior wall facing fire department vehicle access roads 

(which are defined and regulated by 527 CMR 1.00: Chapter 18), spaced no more than 150 ft apart.

2. Access shall be provided to each level of parking and the lowest level of the garage or structure.

3. Horizontal walkways for access shall be provided at intervals of 19.5 ft (6m) vertically and 98.5 ft (30 m) 
horizontally. 3. Travel distance to the exterior or to an enclosed stair shall not exceed 400 ft (122m).
4. A minimum of one exterior door shall be provided at grade for every stair.

MA AMENDMENT



[F]HIGHER EDUCATION LABORATORY. Laboratories in Group B 
occupancies used for educational purposes above the 12th 
grade. Storage, use and handling of chemicals in such 
laboratories shall be limited to purposes related to testing, 
analysis, teaching, research or developmental activities on a 
nonproduction basis.

[F]LABORATORY SUITE. A fire-rated, enclosed laboratory area 
providing one or more laboratory spaces within a Group B 
educational occupancy that includes ancillary uses such as 
offices, bathrooms and corridors that are contiguous with the 
laboratory area, and are constructed in accordance with 
Section 428.

NFPA 45: Standard on Fire 
Protection for Laboratories 

Using Chemicals



SECTION 428 LABORATORY SUITES
428.1.1 Compliance options. Laboratories shall comply with one of the following:

1. Laboratory Suites Method. Laboratories shall be permitted to exceed the maximum 
allowable quantities of hazardous materials in control areas set forth in Tables 307.1(1), 
307.1(2), and Table 414.2.2 without requiring classification as a Group H occupancy when 
also complying with the requirements of Section 428. This includes compliance with 
NFPA 45: Table 5.1.1 as amended in subsection 428.6 and Table 9.1.1(b).

2. Control Area Method. Laboratories are permitted to comply with the maximum allowable 
quantities of hazardous materials in control areas set forth in Table 307.1(1), 307.1(2), and 
Table 414.2.2 without requiring classification of Group H occupancy.

3. Use Group H Method. are permitted to exceed the maximum allowable quantities of 
hazardous material in control areas when classified as Group H.



2021 IBC



MA AMENDMENTS TO IBC

NFPA 45



MODIFICATION



IRC =1 and 2 Family and individual townhouse units 
under 4 stories

R-3 = IBC 1 and 2 family

TOWNHOUSE. A single-family dwelling unit 
constructed in a group of three or more attached 
units in which each unit extends from the foundation 
to roof and with open space on at least two sides.



CODE COMPARISONREVIEW







Automatic sprinkler systems in Group R occupancies up to and 
shall be permitted to be installed throughout in accordance 
with NFPA 13R where the Group R occupancy meets all of the 
following conditions:.

1.Four stories or fewer above grade plane.

2.The floor level of the highest story is 30 feet (9114 mm) or 
less above the lowest level of fire department vehicle access.

3.The floor level of the lowest story is 30 feet (9114 mm) or less 
below the lowest level of fire department vehicle access.

The number of stories of Group R occupancies constructed in 
accordance with Sections 510.2 and 510.4 shall be measured 
from grade plane.

903.3.1.2 NFPA 13R sprinkler systems. 



MA AMENDMENT

2021 Amendments
903.3.1.3 NFPA 13D sprinkler systems. 
Automatic sprinkler systems installed in one- and two- family dwellings; Group 
R-3; Group R-4, Condition 1; and townhouses buildings containing no more 
than 2 contiguous units, shall be
permitted to be installed throughout in accordance with NFPA 13D.

2015 Amendments
903.3.1.3 NFPA 13D Sprinkler Systems. Automatic sprinkler 
systems installed in one and two-family dwellings, townhouses, Group R-3, 
Group R-4 Condition 1, buildings containing only R-Uses of three units or 
less shall be permitted to be installed throughout in accordance with NFPA 
13D.  



NFPA 3 Outlines the commissioning process and integrated 
testing of fire protection and life safety systems, to ensure 
systems perform in conformity with the design intent.

NFPA 4 Outlines test scenarios to confirm the operation, 
interaction, and coordination of multiple individual systems 
perform their intended function.



901.5.1 Certificate of Occupancy. 
Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy and prior to witness of
acceptance testing the following documents must be submitted to the building and fire officials, or designees.
1. Certification from the registered design professional, or other legally recognized professional,
responsible for the construction documents per Section 107.6, stating that the fire protection systems
have been installed in accordance with applicable codes and standards, in accordance with the
approved construction documents and that the record drawings indicate any deviations, if any.

2. Confirmation by the owner that they have received the as-built record drawings.

3. Material, Test, Performance, and Completion Certificates, properly executed by the installing
contractor in accordance with the applicable NFPA standards.

4. Successful integrated testing documentation of active fire and life safety systems as required by
901.6.2.

5. NFPA 4 documentation for high-rise buildings and buildings with smoke control systems as required
by 901.6.2.

MA AMENDMENT - Documentation



MODIFICATION



907.5.2.1.3.2 Smoke alarm signal in sleeping rooms.

In sleeping rooms of Group R-1 and R-2 occupancies that are required 
by Section 907.2.8 or 907.2.9 to have a fire alarm system, the audible 
alarm signal activated by single- or multiple-station smoke alarms in 
the dwelling unit or sleeping unit shall be a 520-Hz signal complying 
with NFPA 72. Where a sleeping room smoke alarm is unable to 
produce a 520-Hz signal, the 520-Hz alarm signal shall be provided by 
a listed notification appliance or a smoke detector with an integral 
520-Hz sounder.







COUNTERFIET SMOKES AND CARBONS
Currently, only Underwriters Laboratories (UL) and 
Intertek Testing Services NA, Inc. (Intertek) are 
permitted to test and list smoke and/or CO alarms in the 
United States. 



FIRST ELECTRIC FIRE ALARM
SCHOOL ST BOSTON



911.1 General. Where required by other sections of this code, 
and in buildings classified as high-rise buildings by this code 
and in all F-1 and S-1 occupancies with a building footprint of 
over 500,000 square feet (46 452 m2), a fire command center 
for fire department operations shall be provided and shall 
comply with Sections 911.1.1 through 911.1.6 911.1.7.

911.1.3 Size. The fire command center shall be not less than 0.015 percent of the total 
building area of the facility served or 200 square feet (19 m2) in area, whichever is 
greater, with a minimum dimension of 0.7 times the square root of the room area or 10 
feet (3048 mm), whichever is greater. Where a fire command is required for Group F-1 
and S-1 occupancies with a building footprint greater than 500,000 square feet (46 452 
m2) in area, the fire command center shall have a minimum size of 96 square feet (9 
m2) with a minimum dimension of 8 feet (2348 mm) where approved by the fire code 
official.



Modification
1008.2.1 Illumination level under normal 
power. 
The means of egress illumination level shall be not less than 1 
footcandle (11 lux) at the walking surface. Along exit access 
stairways, exit stairways and at their required landings, the 
illumination level shall not be less than 10 footcandles (108 lux) 
at the walking surface when the stairway is in use.

1025.4 Self-luminous and photoluminescent.
Luminous egress path markings shall be permitted to be made of any material, including paint, provided that an
electrical charge is not required to maintain the required luminance. Such materials shall include, but not be
limited to, self-luminous materials and photoluminescent materials. Materials shall comply with either of the
following standards:

1.UL 1994.
2.ASTM E2072, except that the charging source shall be 1 footcandle (11 lux) of fluorescent illumination for 60
minutes, and the minimum luminance shall be 30 milicandelas per square meter at 10 minutes and 5
milicandelas per square meter after 90 minutes

https://codes.iccsafe.org/lookup/IBC2021P1_Ch35_PromUL_RefStd1994_2015/1698




EXIT DISCHARGE.

That portion of a means of egress system between the 
termination of an exit and a public way.

EXIT * EXIT ACCESS* EXIT DISCHARGE



1008.2.3 Exit discharge. 
Illumination shall be provided along the path of travel for the exit 
discharge from each exit to the public way.

Exception: Illumination shall not be required where the path of the 
exit discharge meets both of the following requirements:

1.The path of exit discharge is illuminated from the exit to a safe 
dispersal area complying with Section 1028.5.

2.A dispersal area shall be illuminated to a level not less than 1 
footcandle (11 lux) at the walking surface.

2018 Change retained in 2021

Means of Egress Illumination



1008.3.2 Buildings. 

In the event of power supply failure in buildings that require two or more exits or 
access to exits, an emergency electrical system shall automatically illuminate all 
of the following areas:

1.Interior exit access stairways and ramps.

2.Interior and exterior exit stairways and ramps.

3.Exit passageways.

4.Vestibules and areas on the level of discharge used for exit discharge in 
accordance with Section 1028.2.

5.Exterior landings as required by Section 1010.1.5 for exit doorways that lead 
directly to the exit discharge.

1008.3 Emergency power for illumination



1010.2.8 Locking arrangements 
in educational occupancies



In Group E occupancies, Group B educational occupancies and Group I-4 occupancies, egress doors from classrooms, 
offices and other occupied rooms with locking arrangements designed to keep intruders from entering the room shall 
comply with all of the following conditions:

1.The door shall be capable of being unlocked from outside the room with a key or other approved means.

2.The door shall be openable from within the room in accordance with Section 1010.2.

3.Modifications shall not be made to listed panic hardware, fire door hardware or door closers.

4.Modifications to fire door assemblies shall be in accordance with NFPA 80.

Remote locking or unlocking of doors from an approved location shall be permitted in addition to the unlocking 
operation in Item 1.

.







1030.1 General. 
In addition to the means of egress required by this chapter, provisions shall be made for emergency escape 
and rescue openings in Group R-2 occupancies in accordance with Tables 1006.3.2(1) and 1006.3.2(2) and 
Group R-3 occupancies. Basements and sleeping rooms below the fourth story above grade plane shall have at 
least one exterior emergency escape and rescue opening in accordance with this section. Where basements 
contain one or more sleeping rooms, emergency escape and rescue openings shall be required in each 
sleeping room, but shall not be required in adjoining areas of the basement. Such openings shall open directly 
into a public way or to a yard or court that opens to a public way.

2015 IBC Emergency Escape and Rescue 



Exceptions:

1.Basements with a ceiling height of less than 80 inches (2032 
mm) shall not be required to have emergency escape and 
rescue openings.

2.Emergency escape and rescue openings are not required from 
basements or sleeping rooms that have an exit door or exit 
access door that opens directly into a public way or to a yard, 
court or exterior exit balcony that opens to a public way.

3.Basements without habitable spaces and having not more 
than 200 square feet (18.6 m2) in floor area shall not be 
required to have emergency escape and rescue openings.

2015



1031.1General.
Emergency escape and rescue openings shall comply with the requirements of this section.

1031.2 Where required. 
In addition to the means of egress required by this chapter, emergency escape and rescue openings shall be 
provided in the following occupancies:

1.Group R-2 occupancies located in stories with only one exit or access to only one exit as permitted by Tables 
1006.3.4(1) and 1006.3.4(2).

2.Group R-3 and R-4 occupancies.

Basements and sleeping rooms below the fourth story above grade plane shall have not fewer than one 
emergency escape and rescue opening in accordance with this section. Where basements contain one or 
more sleeping rooms, an emergency escape and rescue opening shall be required in each sleeping room, but 
shall not be required in adjoining areas of the basement. Such openings shall open directly into a public way 
or to a yard or court that opens to a public way.

2021 IBC



Exceptions:

1.Basements without sleeping rooms with a ceiling height of less than 80 inches (2032 mm) shall not be required 
to have emergency escape and rescue openings.

2.Emergency escape and rescue openings are not required from basements or sleeping rooms that have an exit 
door or exit access door that opens directly into a public way or to a yard, court or exterior egress balcony that 
opens to a public way.

3.Basements without habitable spaces and having not more than 200 square feet (18.6 m2) in floor area shall not 
be required to have emergency escape and rescue openings.

4.Storm shelters are not required to comply with this section where the shelter is constructed in accordance with 
ICC 500.

5.Within individual dwelling and sleeping units in Groups R-2 and R-3, where the building is equipped throughout 
with an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1, 903.3.1.2 or 903.3.1.3, sleeping 
rooms in basements shall not be required to have emergency escape and rescue openings provided that the 
basement has one of the following:

5.1.One means of egress and one emergency escape and rescue opening.

5.2.Two means of egress.

2021 IBC



International Code: 2015 International Building Code
Sections: 1006.3.2 and 1030.1
Question: Are emergency escape and rescue openings required in a fully sprinklered Group R-2 apartment 
building with two approved exits?

Answer: Tables 1006.3.2(1) and 1006.3.2(2) refer to footnotes which require emergency escape and 
rescue openings in Group R-2 occupancies even though they are sprinklered in accordance with NFPA 13 
or NFPA 13R. These tables are only intended to address potential building design parameters for Group R-
2 occupancies which are provided with only one normal exit.

Therefore, a fully sprinklered Group R-2 occupancy with only a permissible single exit would still be 
required to have emergency escape and rescue openings as required by Section 1030. As such, a fully 
sprinklered Group R-2 occupancy with two separate independent exits would not have to comply with 
either Table 1006.3.2(1) or Table 1006.3.2(2) and would consequently not require emergency escape and 
rescue openings.

APRIL 29TH, 2019

REVIEW



1210.3 Privacy. Public restrooms shall be visually screened from 
outside entry or exit doorways to ensure user privacy within 
the restroom. This provision shall also apply where mirrors 
would compromise personal privacy. Privacy at water closets 
and urinals shall be provided in accordance with Sections 
1210.3.1 and 1210.3.2.

Exception:  Visual screening shall not be required for single-
occupant toilet rooms with a lockable door.

1210.3
Restroom Privacy





1704.6 Structural observations. 

Where required by the provisions of Section 1704.6.1, 1704.6.2 or 1704.6.3, the owner or the 
owner’s authorized agent shall employ a registered design professional to perform structural 
observations. The structural observer shall visually observe representative locations of structural 
systems, details and load paths for general conformance to the approved construction documents. 
Structural observation does not include or waive the responsibility for the inspections in Section 110 
or the special inspections in Section 1705 or other sections of this code. Prior to the 
commencement of observations, the structural observer shall submit to the building official a 
written statement identifying the frequency and extent of structural observations. At the conclusion 
of the work included in the permit, the structural observer shall submit to the building official a 
written statement that the site visits have been made and identify any reported deficiencies that, to 
the best of the structural observer’s knowledge, have not been resolved.

MODIFICATION



1705.5.3 Mass timber construction. 
Special inspections of mass timber elements in Types IV-A, IV-B 
and IV-C construction shall be in accordance with Table 
1705.5.3

1705.20 Sealing of mass timber. 
Periodic special inspections of sealants or adhesives shall be conducted where sealant or 
adhesive required by Section 703.7 is applied to mass timber building elements as 
designated in the approved construction documents.



1705.13.7 Storage racks.
Periodic special inspection is required for the anchorage of storage racks that are 8 
feet (2438 mm) or greater in height in structures assigned to Seismic Design 
Category D, E or F. Steel storage racks and steel cantilevered storage racks that are 8 
feet (2438 mm) in height or greater and assigned to Seismic Design Category D, E or 
F shall be provided with periodic special inspection as required by Table 1705.13.7.



1705.18 Fire-resistant penetrations and joints. 
In high-rise buildings or, in buildings assigned to Risk Category 
III or IV, or in fire areas containing Group R occupancies with an 
occupant load greater than 250, special inspections for 
through-penetrations, membrane penetration firestops, fire-
resistant joint systems and perimeter fire barrier containment 
systems that are tested and listed in accordance with Sections 
714.4.1.2, 714.5.1.2, 715.3.1 and 715.4 shall be in accordance 
with Section 1705.18.1 or 1705.18.2.

MODIFICATION



1809.5.1 Frost protection at required exits. 
Frost protection shall be provided at exterior landings for all 
required exits with outward-swinging doors. Frost protection 
shall only be required to the extent necessary to ensure the 
unobstructed opening of the required exit doors.

ADDITION



.

3115.1 General. The provisions of Section 3115 and other 
applicable sections of this code shall apply to intermodal 
shipping containers that are repurposed for use as buildings or 
structures, or as a part of buildings or structures.

SECTION 3115
INTERMODAL SHIPPING CONTAINERS

202 INTERMODAL SHIPPING CONTAINERS. A six-sided steel 
unit originally constructed as a general cargo container 
used for the transport of goods and materials





SECTION 3313
WATER SUPPLY FOR FIRE PROTECTION

[F]3313.1 Where required.
An approved water supply for fire protection, either temporary or permanent,
shall be made available as soon as combustible material arrives on the site.



3313.1 Where required. An approved water supply for fire protection, either temporary or 
permanent, shall be made available as soon as combustible building materials arrives on the site, 
on commencement of vertical combustible construction, and on installation of a standpipe system 
in buildings under construction, in accordance with Sections 3313.2 through 3313.5.

Exception: The fire code official is authorized to reduce the fire-flow requirements for isolated 
buildings or a group of buildings in rural areas or small communities where the development of 
full fire-flow requirements is impractical.

3313.2 Combustible building materials. When combustible building materials of the building 
under construction are delivered to a site, a minimum fire flow of 500 gallons per minute (1893 
L/m) shall be provided. The fire hydrant used to provide this fire flow supply shall be within 500 
feet (152 m) of the combustible building materials, as measured along an approved fire apparatus 
access lane. Where the site configuration is such that one fire hydrant cannot be located within 
500 feet (152 m) of all combustible building materials, additional fire hydrants shall be required to 
provide coverage in accordance with this section.

3313
Fire Protection

During Construction

MODIFICATION



3313.3 Vertical construction of Types III, IV and V construction. Prior to commencement of vertical construction of Type III, IV or 
V buildings that utilize any combustible building materials, the fire flow required by Sections 3313.3.1 through 3313.3.3 shall be 
provided, accompanied by fire hydrants in sufficient quantity to deliver the required fire flow and proper coverage.

3313.3.1 Fire separation up to 30 feet. Where a building of Type III, IV or V construction has a fire separation distance of less than 
30 feet (9144 mm) from property lot lines, and an adjacent property has an existing structure or otherwise can be built on, the 
water supply shall provide either a minimum of 500 gallons per minute (1893 L/m), or the entire fire flow required for the 
building when constructed, whichever is greater.

3313.3.2 Fire separation of 30 feet up to 60 feet. Where a building of Type III, IV or V construction has a fire separation distance 
of 30 feet (9144 mm) up to 60 feet (18 288 mm) from property lot lines, and an adjacent property has an existing structure or
otherwise can be built on, the water supply shall provide a minimum of 500 gallons per minute (1893 L/m), or 50 percent of the 
fire flow required for the building when constructed, whichever is greater.

3313.3.3 Fire separation of 60 feet or greater. Where a building of Type III, IV or V construction has a fire separation of 60 feet (18 
288 mm) or greater from a property lot line, a water supply of 500 gallons per minute (1893 L/m) shall be provided.



3313.4 Vertical construction, Type I and II construction. If combustible building materials are delivered to 
the construction site, water supply in accordance with Section 3313.2 shall be provided. Additional water 
supply for fire flow is not required prior to commencing vertical construction of Type I and II buildings.

3313.5 Standpipe supply. Regardless of the presence of combustible building materials, the construction 
type or the fire separation distance, where a standpipe is required in accordance with Section 3313, a 
water supply providing a minimum flow of 500 gallons per minute (1893 L/m) shall be provided. The fire 
hydrant used for this water supply shall be located within 100 feet (30 480 mm) of the fire department 
connection supplying the standpipe.



603.1 Scope. Level 2 alterations include the reconfiguration of space, the addition or elimination of any door or window, the 
reconfiguration or extension of any system, or the installation of any additional equipment. equipment; and shall apply 
where the work area is equal to or less than 50 percent of the building area.

Exception: The movement or addition of non-fixed and movable fixtures, cases, racks, counters and partitions not over 5 feet 
9 inches (1753mm) in height shall not be considered a Level 2 alteration.

704.2 Casework. Addition, alteration or reconfiguration of non-fixed and movable cases, counters, and partitions not over 5 
feet 9 inches (1753 mm) in height shall maintain the required means of egress path.

.



527 CMR/NFPA 1
NFPA 3 and 4

NFPA 855
NFPA 45

NFPA 241

Stretch Code ?

248 CMR – in process

527 CMR 12/NFPA 70 2023 – in process

10th Edition 780 CMR



This presentation was given during the January 19, 2023 Monthly meeting by Mass Construction 
Consultants on the 2021 10th edition. 

Mass Construction Consultants specializes in Building, Zoning and NFPA 241 consulting.  Providing; 
Existing Building Reviews, Code Interpretations, NFPA 241 Plans and Third Party Inspection services.  
Additionally, MCC provides code education for General Contractors, Municipalities, Associations and 
A/E/O firms looking to improve their knowledge and understanding of the code.

Joseph Kelly email:  Joe@massconstruction.org 
Michael Yanovitch email:  Mike@massconstruction.org 
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